Agenda Item: 3E-4

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

————————_—————————————————————-——-——————-—_—————————-—-———————————————-—————-
—-————————————-————————-——.————-——————-——-——_—————————_———-—————————_————————

Meeting Date: December 15, 2015 [ X ] Consent [ 1 Regular
[ 1 Workshop [ 1 Public Hearing
Department

Submitted By: Community Services
Submitted For: Community Action Program

——————-———————————————————-————-——————————.-——-—-—-———-—-——————————————-——————
——————————-————————————————————————-———————————-—————————————————————————

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

A) ratify signature of the Mayor on Modification No. 4 to Florida Department of Economic
Opportunity Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement No. 15EA-OF-10-60-01-023 (R2015-0470),
for the period April 1 2015, through March 31, 2016, increasing the grant amount by $168,406
for a new total amount not to exceed $3,360,459, for the Low Income Home Energy Assistance
Program (LIHEAP); and

B) approve Budget Amendment of $168,406 in the LIHEAP fund to reconcile the budget with
actual grant award.

Summary: Additional LIHEAP funds of $168,406 will enable Community Action Program (CAP)
to provide assistance to an additional 400 low-income households with energy bills and crisis
assistance to prevent service disconnection or to restore utility services. The emergency
signature process was utilized because there was insufficient time to submit this application
through the regular agenda process. County funds are not required. (Community Action
Program) Countywide (HH)

Background and Justification: The LIHEAP Program has been administered by CAP since
1992. The FY 2015-2016 LIHEAP subgrant agreement will continue to ensure that assistance is
provided to low-income families to prevent energy service disconnection.

Attachments:
1. Modification No.‘*] to Agreement No. 15EA-OF-10-60-01-023 with Walk-through Memo
2. Budget Amendment

Recommended By: W t1/ e /s

Department Director Ddte

Approved By: ;%/M/( C(/\/\/\—"—\\

- Ny

Deputy County Administrator Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs 3,360,459
External Revenue (3,360,459)

Program Income
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT -0-

“# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No
Budget Account No.:

Fund 1009 Dept 145 Unit 1462 Object _ Var. Program Code/Period Var./ GY15

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

C.  Departmental Fiscal Review: TVy —

Taruna Malhotra, Director of Financial & Support Svcs

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

L)\ M ( 7)A§
Scl%* A fy( Contract Developpferdt and Control \
725, B ehalnf fpozrs

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Lo C.thond

ssistant County Attornky*

12)2)) %

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



Department of Community Services
810 Datura Street
‘West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
(561) 355-4700
FAX: (561) 355-3863

www.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Shelley Vana, Mayor
Mary Lou Berger, Vice Mayor
Hal R. Valeche
Paulette Burdick .
Steven L. Abrams
Melissa McKinlay

Priscilla A. Taylor

County Administrator

Verdenia C. Baker

“4n Equal Opportunity
Affirmative Action Employer”

MEMORANDUM

TO: Shelley Vana, Mayor
Board of County Commissioners

; , V4 )
Verdenia C. Baker, County Adimf

THRU: gl
Board of County Commlssmns
THRU: Jon Van Arnam, Deputy County Administrator
Board of County Commissioners
. P
FROM:  Channell Wilkins, Director (Z«& L
Community Services Department
DATE: October 15, 2015
RE: FY 2015 LIHEAP Modification No. 4

Pursuant to Section 309 of the Administrative Code, your signature is needed on
the approval of the 2015-2016 Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program
(LIHEAP) Grant Modification Agreement No. 15EA-OF-10-60-01-023 with the
Florida Department of Economic Opportunity (DEO), for the period April 1, 2015
through March 31, 2016 (12 months). This modification includes additional funding
in the amount of $168,406, which brings the total amount to $3,360,459. These
funds will be used to prevent service disconnection or restore electric services to
an additional 1,300 low income Palm Beach County residents.

The LIHEAP mid-year modification was received on September 11, 2015 with
instructions to return it as soon as possible, but no later than October 23, 2015. No
County Match funds are required. The emergency signature process is being
utilized because there is not sufficient time to submit this item through the regular
BCC agenda process and meet the return deadline. Staff will submit this item at
the next available BCC Meeting.

If additional
561-355-4702.

information is needed, please contact Channell Wilkins at

Approved by:

(o

Dirg tor,

sial & Support Sves. f’(OFM
%f»f» /w

[P P
Assnstant County Attqmey

Jon Va J‘
Deputy, Céun ty Administrator

Attachment: FY 2015 LIHEAP Modification No. 4




MODIFICATION NUMBER [4] OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY
LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM AND

COUNTY OF, PALM BEACH

CFDA Nutmber: 93568 . Agreement Number:15EA-0F-10-60-01-023

FEDERALLY-FUNDED SUBGRANT AGREEMENT

THIS MODIFICATION Number [4] is enteted into by the State of Flotida, Department of Economic
Opportunity, with headquarters in Tallahassee, Florida, hereinafter referted to as "DEO," and COUNTY OF,
PALM BEACH, hereinafter referred to as “Recipient™ (each individually a “Party” and collectively “the
Parties™), "
WHERFEAS, Section (4) of the Agreemént provides that rhddiﬁtaﬁOn of the Agteement shall be in
writing executed by the Parties theteto; and

WHEREAS, DEO and Recipient have entered into the Agreement, putsuant to.which DEO has
provided an Agteement of Three Million:One Hundred:Ninety Tswo Thousand Fifty Three Dollats atid Zero
Cents ($3,192,053.00) to Recipient; and

LEREAS, thie Patties seeck to modify the Agreement linguage to reflect changes in programmatic

policies afid state laws; and
WHEREAS, FY 2014 carryover funds are available to increase the amount of funding granted to
Recipient.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the Parties contained herein, the
Parties agtee as follows: |
1. Paragraph (17)(c), ATTACHMENTS AND EQQ&@ITS, is hereby modified to read as follows:
(c) This Modification has the following modified attachments and exhibits (check all that are
applicable): ' |
(X Bshilsic 1 - Andic Requiremetits
- X Exhibit 1-A — Fanding Sources
B Exhiibit 2 - Audit Compliance Certification
[ Exhibit 3 — Federal Requirements
[J Attachment-A - Scope of Wotk

fam Statutes and Regulauons

[ Attachiment € - chom
L] Attachment D - Property Management:and Procurement
[] Attachment E - Statementof Assurs

nces
[] Attachment F - Watrinties anid Representitions
[J Attachment H — Traffickic

-Victims Protection Act of 2000

Page 1



X Attachment I - Recipient Information

X Attachment ] - Budget Summary, Wotkplan and Deliverables
- Attachment K- Budget Detail

X| Attachment ] — Multi-County Fund Distsibution

[:l Attachment M - Justification of Advatice Paymient

2. Patagraph (18)(a), FUNDING/CONSIDERATION, is hereby modified to tead as follows:

(a) This is a cost-reimbursement agreement. Recipient shall be reimbutsed for costs incurred in the
satisfactoty perfbttnance of work hereunder in an amount not to exceed Three Million Three Hundred Sixty
Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars and Zero Cents (§3,360,459.00), subject to the availability of funds
and appropriate budget authority. Until DEO provides further notice to Recipient’s contact person identified
in Attachment I, however, Recipient is only authorized to incur costs in an amount not to exceed Three Million
Three Hundred Sixty ‘Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Nine Dollats and Zeto Cents (83,360,459.00). Upon
teceipt of written notice from DEQ auﬂloﬁiing additional costs to be incurred, changes to the costs Recipient
may incur must be accomplished using the Informal Modification process identified in Attachment B. The
terms of this Agreement shall be considered to have been modified to allow Recipient to incur additional costs
upon Recipient’s receipt of the written notice from IDEO. »

This revised agreement amount includes:

1. $3,192,053.00 Cuttent LIFIEAP Allocation (FY 2015)
2. $168406:00 Base Increase/Carryover (FY 2015 and FY 2014)
3. $3,360,459.00 Total Modified LIHEAP Allocation

3. Attachment A, Section A., Pa

entand Deliverables; is heteby niodified toread as follows:
Recipierit shall be reimnbiitsed monthly for'expenditures reported on its Monithly Fisancial Status
Reépott as desciibed in Attachitiesit C, Reports. Reimbutsement shall be made on a monthly basis fot the
Déliverable accepted by DEO as having been successfully completed.
(1) “Deliverable” is defined as:

a. Certification:that Recipient: operated duritigits regular business hours s ideritified in

(2) The Détiveable shall be réported monthly on Rectplent’s Monthly Financial Status Repott as
described in Attachment C, Repotts.

(3) Successful completion. of the Deliverable shall be determined by receipt by DEO of Recipient’s
Monthly Financial Status Repbrt containing the certification required in Subparagraph A.(1)a

above.
4, Attachtnent A, Section C, Definitions, Paragraph (6)c., is hereby modified to tead as follows:
c. May be used to pre-pay home energy usage.

Page 2




a. Attachment A, Section E, Client Services and Benefits, Paragraph (10), is heteby modified to read as
follows: ' A
(10)  Calculation of income eligibiity
a. Use the past 30 days earnings for all occupants of the household annualized, or the Applicant’s
most current ecotiomic situation, ' ‘
b. Refetence the cutrent year Sources of Allowable Income to detetmine what is and is not
considetred as allowable income. |
c.  Total household income cannot exceed the 150% poverty level,
e Ifthe Applicant claitins that these is no hivusehold incomme, a selficettification is allowable,
f.  For Applicants receiving Supplemiéntal Nutrition Assistance Progtam (SNAP) ot Supplemental
Security Income (SSI), program qualification approvals or nofifications taay be used to
document household size and income.
6. Attachment A, Section F, Client Records;is hereby modified to read as follows:
Recipient will rnamtam information in 4 file for edch LIHBAP Clienit that includes at ledst the
following itiforitiation:
(1) Clienit’s name, address, sex, and age, and customer name on umhty account (if not the Client);
(2) Names, ages, and curtent identification docurmentation (no:mote than one year expired) of all
househeld members;
(3):Social Secutity Nunbirs and documentation of stch nuimnbers for all household membets or the
citatich to the applicable edemption;
(4) Signed Notice Regarding Collection of Social Security Numbers;
(5) Income amount and method- of verification for all household tmembers;
(6) Income:daocurnenitation tosupportehgibihty,
(7) Sigiied statemment of sélf-declacation of ificorne, if applicible;
(8) Signed statéinent of how basic hvmg expenses, such as food, shelter, and trangportation are

Guidelines and:no onein the household is ‘receivinig SNAP sssistanice;

(9) Copies of approval or:derial letters, dickidi ng appeal procedures, provided to the Cliérit;

(18) Documentation of disability income or physiciar’s statement if preference ot addifional benefit
provided diie to a disability; -

{11) Documentation of Client’s obligation to pay the energy bill for the residence in which Clienit
resides;

(12) Signed Authotization for Release of Genetal and/ot Confidentizl Tnformation for LIETEAP
Data, or notation that the Client did not sign the watver;

(13) Utility Account Number;

(14) If LIHEAP prevented disconnection ot restored an energy distuption; and

Page 3



(15) A signed LIHEAP application with signatures of the Applicant, Recipient’s representative, and
‘supetvisory staff.

[REMAINDER: OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 4



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY
FEDERALLY FUNDED SUBGRANT AGREEMENT MODIFICATION
SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Modification as of the

date set forth below.

RECIPIENT

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
(Type Legal Name of Recipient)

Shelley Vana, Mavor

(Type Name and Title Here)

Date: &ngﬁ & ﬂ§

59-6000.7.985.
Federal Identification Number

078470481

DUNS* Number

15EA-OF-10-60-01-023
Agreement Number

Attest:
Sharon R. Bock
Clerk and Comptroller

By:

Deputy Clerk

Approved As To Terms
And Conditions

By: /%ﬁf/ 5522/;,-’2/

Department Director

Page 5

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

By:

William B. Killingsworth, Director
Division of Community Development

Date:

Approved as to form and legal
sufficiency, subject only to full and

proper execution by the Parties.

Office of the General Counsel
Department of Economic Opportunity

By:

Approved Date:

Approved As To Form
And Legal Sufficiency

I v
By: Qf/\% l(ﬁm’/ CE /dﬂﬁf@d&,

/)
Assistant County Attoﬁ/riey




FY 2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT
"EXHIBIT 1

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

"The administration of resources awatded by DEO to the recipient may be subject to audits and/or
monitoring by DEQ as described in this.section.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as
revised (sce “AUDITS” below), monitoring progedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by DEO
staff, litnited scope audits as defined by OMB Circulat A-133, as tevised, anid/or othier procedures. By enteting
into this agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoiing procedures/processes
deemed appropriate by DEO. In the event DEO deterrities that a lirnited scope audit 6f the recipient is
appropriate, the fecipient agrees o cotiplywith any additional instiuctions provided by DEO staff to the recipient
tegarding such audit. The récipient further agrees to comply and coopetate with any inspections; reviews,

......

investigations, or audits deeméd necessaty by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) ot Auditor General.
PART & FEDERALLY FUNDED

This patt is applicableif the recipient is a State o lodal government or a non-profif organization as defined in
OMB Citeular A-133, as revised.

1. In'the event that the recipient expends $300,000 ($500,000 for fiscal years endingafter December 31; 2003)
or mote in Federal awards in its fiscal yeat, the recipient must have a'single ot program-specific audit
conducted in accordance with the:provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. Exhibit 1.to this
agreerent inidicates Federal resoutces awarded through DEO by this agtéement. In determinifig the
Federal awards expended it its fiscal year, the fecipicnt shall consider all sousces of Federal awards,
including Pedetal tesoiitces téceived from DREO. The determinafion of amounts of Féderal awards
expended should be in accordance with the guidelities established by OMB Circular A-133; as revised. An
audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular
A-133, as revised, will meet the requiretents of this part,

2. In connection with the audit requitements addtessed in Part L, patagraph 1, the re‘ci_pietit shall fulfill the
requirements telative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart € of OMB Gircular
A-133, s révised. |

3. TF the recipient expends less than §300,000 ($500,000 for fiscal years ending after December 31, 2003) in
Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-
133, as revised, is not requited. In the event-that-the tecipient expends lessthan $300,000 ($500,000 for
fiscal years ending after Decernber 31, 2003 it Fedetal awards in s fscal vear atid eleets to have an andit
conducted inascords th isiotis of OMB Citciilar A-133, as tévised, the cost ofthe audit must
be-paid from fioni-Federdl fesanirces (iie., the cost of Such an audit must be paid from the recipient resources
obtainéd fiom othét than Féderil entities).

4. Tide 2 CFR part 200, entifled Unifarm .Adminisirative Reguivements, Gost Principles and Andst Reguirenients for
Federa] Awards, also known as the Super Citcular, supersedes and consolidates the requirements of OMB
Circulars: A-21, A-87, A=110, A-122, A-89, A-102 and A-133 and is effective for Federal awards or
increments of awards issued on of after Decenber 26, 2014. Please fefer t6 tifle 2 CFR patt 200 for revised
definitions, reporting reqiitements aiid auditifig thtesholds teférenced in this Attachment and Agreement

accordirigly.

Fége 6




Part Il: STATE FUNDED
This part is applicable if the recipient is a non-state entity s defined by Section 215.97(2), Flotida Statutes.

1. Inthe event that the recipient expends.a total amount of state financial assistance equal to ot it excess of
$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient (for fiscal years ending Septerber 30, 2004 of thereafter), the
recipient must have a State single or projectspecific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section
21597, F3.; applicable fules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local
govermmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and fot-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
Exhibit 1 to this agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through DEO by this agteement.
In determining the state financial assistance expended i its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all
soutces of state financial assistance, including: state financial assistance received from DEO, other state
agencies, and other non-state enitities. State finandial assistatice does tiot inchude Federal direét ot Ppiss-
through awards and resources feceived by a tion-state enitity for Fedefal program matching requirements.

2. Incofinection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, patagraph 1, the tecipient shall ensure that

the audit complies with the requitements of section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes. This inchudes submission

~ ofa financial reporting package as defined by.section 215.97 (2), Florida Statutes, and Chaptets 10.550 (local
governmental entities) or 10.650-(nonprofit and for-profit otganizatiors), Riiles of the Auditor Genetal.

3. 1f the recipient expends less than $500,000 in state findnicial adsistarice in its fiscal year (for fiscal years
énding September 30, 2004 ot thereafter), an andit conducted in accordance with the pxoviéib:;s of section
215.97, Flotida Statutes, is not reqiiited. In the event that the recipient expends less than $500,000 in state
financial assistance in its fiscal year and elects to haye an audit conducted in-accordance with the provisions

of section 215.97, .S, the cost of the audit must be paid from thenon-state-entity’s resources (i.e.,the cost

of such an audit- must be paid from the recipient’s tesoutces obtaitied from othér than State efitities).

4. Additional informatieti regarding the Flotida Sitigle Audit Act can be found at:

http: .myflotida.com/audeen /pages / Asan.htm
PART TII: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part wonld be nsed to specify-any additional audst requivements imposed by the State awarding entity that are
solefy @ matter of that State:amarding entity’s policy (ie., the audit 3s ot reguired by Fedevil or Stite Jssis and 5wt in
conflies with -other Fe i agt vequiremients). Prrsuanitio Seition 213,97, (8), Florida Stiites, State agencies may
dits of state finaniial assisvarice that atein addition o aiditr coniuctid in acrordince with Section

conduet or arrange fo S
215.97, Flotidz Statutes. In suih an evént, the State mwarding agency must arrange for funding he full cost of such additional

DE atﬁachofthefo]lowmg addresses:

Electronic copies (preferred): Audit@deo.mvyflorida.com

or

Paper (hard copy):

Department Economic Opportunity

Page 7




MSC # 130, Caldwell Building
107 East Madison Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-4126

B.  The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, s revised (the oumber of copies
required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Citcular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the
Federal Andit Clearifighouise) at the followitig address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Buteau of the Census

1201 East 10% Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

C. Other Federﬁl»"ageﬁcies.aﬂd"pas‘sethtough entities in aceordatice with Sections .320 {€) and {f), OMB
Citreular A=133, as revised. '

2. Pussuant to Section 320 (8), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the
reporting paclage described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised and any management letter
issued by the auditor, to DEO at each of the following addresses:

Electronic copies (preferred):  Audit@deo.myflotida.com
or
Paper (hard‘copy);
Depattment Ecotomic Opportunity
107 Bast Madison Sireet -
Tallahassee, FL 32399-4126
3. Copies of financial repotting packages required by Patt IT of this agreement shall be submiitted by ot on
behalf of the recipietit direetly to each of the follswitig:

A. DBO at each 6f the foﬁoﬁﬁg addiesses:

Electtoriic coples (preferred): Audit@deo.myflorida.com

ot

Paper (hard copy):

Department Economic Opportunity
MSC # 130, Caldwell Building

107 East Madison Street
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-4126

B. The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:
Avditor General
Local Govetniment Audits /342
Claude Peppet Biilding, Room 401
111 WestMadls on Street
Tallzhassee, FL. 32399-1450

Email Address: flaudgen_localgovt@and.state:flus

4. Copies of repoits or the matiagerment letter réquited by Part ITT of this agreement shall be submitted by or
on behlf of the recipient directly tor

Page 8




A. DEO at each of the following addresses:
N/A ‘

5. Any feports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to DEQ putsuant to this

agreement shall be submitted tisiely in accordatice with OMB Cireular A-133, Florida Statutes, a‘;;d Chapters
10.550 (local goverimental entities) or 10650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor
Gérieral, as applicable.

Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages.to DEO for audits done in accordance with OMB
Circular A-133 or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entitiesy or 10:650 (non-profit and for-profit
otganizations), Rules-of the Auditor Genieral, shouldindi edatethit the rgpo“rﬁﬁg package wis dehvered

1o the redpietitin :corféspaudencetac&oﬁipﬁhﬁﬁg the teporting packa".ge.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

1.

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms-of this agteetnent
for a period of five (5) yeats from the date the audit report is issued, or five (5) state fiscal years after all

teporting requirements are satisfied and final payments have been received, whichever petiod:is longet, and

shall-allow DEQ; orits desigriee; CFO, £ A etal access to siich fecotds apon tequest. The recipient -
shall énsufe that aivdit otk 5 papers ate made available to DEO, or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General
upon réguest for a petiod of five (5} years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extendedin writing

by DEO. In addition, if any litigation, clair ,

statted prior to the expitation of the conttolling period as-identified above, the records shall be retained until
completion of the action and resolution of all issues which atise from it, or until the end 6f the controlling
petiod as identified above; whichever is longer. '

itm, negotiation, audit, or other action involving the tecords has been

Page 9




FY 2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT 1-A
FUNDING SQURCES

FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT
CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

NOTE: I the resources dwarded to.5h racipient veprisent mor thin one Fedival program, provide vhe same information shown bilow

Jor-sach Federal program iand show total Federal resomries amardsd: Y inapplicable, delete the table below and type “N/.A”

Federal Awatding Agency:

Pass-Through Entity:

Federal Award Identification Number:
Federal Awatd Date:

Total Federal Award to Pass-Through Entity:
Catalog of Fedetal Domestic Assistance Title:

Catalog of Fedetal Domestic Assistance Numbes:
Recipient’s DUNS-Registered Name:

Recipient’s DUNS Number:

Federal Funds Obligated to Recipient:

Project Description:

Thés is not a resoarch and development award.
Indirect Cost Rate:

U.S. Department of Health and Fuman Services
Florida Departtment of Economic Opportunity
G-12B2FLCOSR.

Janmaty 21, 2015

$69,338,313

Low-Income Home Enetgy Assistance Progtam

93-568
COUNTY OF, PALM BEACH
078470481 '
$3,360,459.00

Home enerpy assistance to low income households

nsize)
Subgrant Agreement

See Exhibit 3 of FY 2015

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO THE FEDERAL RESOURCES AWARDED

PURSUANT TO'THTS AGRE

EMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

NOTE: If the resonrees amarded to the recipient ropresent move than ae Bederal program, U3t applicable complidinee voquirements
Jor eaih Federal program.in the same-manner as shown below: Yinapplioable, delete the table below and e N7 A"

Federal Program:

1 Redipient shall use the LIMEAT funds to provide encrgy payment assistance to eligible consumets with
low income. ‘These funds will be expended in accordance with all attachments to - this Agreement,

A applicable OMB Circulars, and the FY 2015 TTHEAP State Plan.
2. Redpient shallcomply with applicable OMB Giteiflars and-eligibility requitements as set forth in the US,

Departtneiit of Health and Hismati Services

regulations codified in Title 45 of the Code of Federal

Régulations, Part 96 —Block Guitits, aid Title 31 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 205 — Cash

Manigemerit Imptovement Act of 1990,

N OTE: Instead o lgi%ii;xg 2he .q)eag}?c compliance requirements avshown. abose, the State awarding agenty may elect to #5e tanghage
that requires.the recipient to.complywith.the requirements of appliiable provisions of spesific laws, riles, egwlations, etc. For excampls,

Jor Federal Program 1, the language may state that the recibiont mist comply with a spesific lawfs), rile(s), or rogulation(s) that

Periains to Bow the wparded résourves wisist be-sised or Fow cligibility de

Lerinaiions are to be mads, The State awarding agensy, if

Pprastiyal, iy wans 16 aiiash a Gipy of the spedfic law, rule, or regulstion réferred b,

Page 10




SIST OF THE FOLLOWING: NONE

0

MATCHING RESOURCES FOR FEDERAL PROGRAMS:

NOTE: If the resosroes awarded to the recipient for matihing represent more than one Federal program, provide the sams information
shown below for each Federal program and show toial Siate resourves awarded for matshing

Federal Program: NA

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA STATUTES:

NOTE: If the resources aparded to the recipient represent more than one State project, provide the same information shown below for
earh State project and show lotal siate financial assistance awarded that is subject to Section 215.97, Florida Statutes.

State Project: NA
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED

SUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS:
1.  NONE

INOTE: Lsst applicable complianee requirements in the same manner as illystrated above for Fedoral resonrces. For matching
resauries provided By DEO for Federal programs, the requirements might be similar fo the requirements for the applicable Federal
Programs. Also, to the esctent thar different requirements pertasn to:different-amounts of the son-Federal resousees; there may be more
than one.gronping (6, 1,2, 3, ete;) listed-under this.aategory. ~

NOTE: Title 2 CFR § 200.331 atid section 215.97(5), Florida Statutes, require that the information about Federal
Progiatns and State Piojects inclided fn Exhibit 1 be provided to the Recipient.

Page 11




FY 2015 LTHEAP AGREEMENT
EXHIBIT 2

—

Audit Compliance Certification

Email a copy of this form withit 60 days of the end of each fiscal year in which this grant was
open to audit@deo.myforida.com.

G;antee:

FEIN: Grantee’s Fiscal Yeat:
Contact’s Natne: .| Contact’s Phone:
Contact’s Email: -

1. Did Grantee expend state financial assistance, duting its fiscal year, that it received undet any
agreement (e.g., contract, grant, memorandum of agteement, memotandum of understanding,
economic incentive award agreement, etc.) between the Recipient and the Department of Economic
Oppottunity DEO) [ [Yes []No

If the above answer is yes, answet the following before proceeding to item 2.

Did Grantee expend $500,000 or mote of state financial assistance (from DEO and all othet sources
of state financial assistance combined) duting its fiscal year? []Yes [JNo

If yes, the Recipient certifies that it will timely comply with all applicable state single ot
project-specific audit requitements of section 215.97, Flotida Statutes, and the applicable rules
of the Department of Financial Setvices and the Auditor Genetal.

2. Did the Recipient expend federal awards duting its fiscal yeat that it received under any agreement
(e.g, contract, grant, memorandum of agreement, memorandum of understanding, economic incentive
awatd agreement, etc.) between the Recipient and DEO? [ ]Yes [ ]| No

If the above answet is yes, also answer the following before proceeding to execution of this
certification: ‘

Did the Recipient expend $750,000 ot more in federal awards (from DEO and all other sources of
federal awards combined) duting its fiscal yeat? [ ]Yes [ No

If yes, the Recipient certifies that it will timely comply with all applicable single or program-
specific audit tequitements of title 2 CFR part 200, subpart F, as revised.

By signing below, I certify, on behalf of the Recipient, that the above tepresentations for items 1
and 2 are true and corvect,

Signature of Authotized Representative Date

Printed Name of Authorized Reptesentative Title of Authorized Representative

Page 12 .+




FY2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT
MODIFIED ATTACHMENT I
RECIPIENT INFORMATION

=
5
c

FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR: 2015 AGREEMENT PERIOD: : , MARCH 31, 2016
Instructions: Complete the blanks highlighted in yellow. For item III, put an "X" in whichever highlichted box applies to your agency.

RECIPIENT: ¢ 35

Recipient County Location:

R

Executive Director or Chief Administrator:

- *Enter home or business addyess, telgphone numbers and email other than the Recipient's

d.. Official to Receive State Warrant:

e. Recipient Contacts

1. Program:
2. Fiscal:

Address:
Telephone: ;

g. Recipient's FEID Number:
V. RECIPIENT FISCAL YEAR:




FY2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT
MODIFIED ATTACHMENT J
BUDGET SUMMARY, WORKPLAN AND DELIVERABLES

RECIPIENT: County of Palm Beach Mod No:

) Reviewed By:
AGREEMENT: 15EA-OF-10-60-01-023 : Date Reviewed:
SECTION I BUDGET SUMMARY

4&@’@1@1@@&%?
R

" Home Energ} Asslstansce -
4 Cell 4D wnst be at least 25% of Cell 1D ‘ 1,515,990.00 0.00 1,515,990.00
Minimum Home Energy: | $840 114.75
5 Crisis Assistance 960,726.00 221,079.00 1,181,805.00
Weather Related / Supply Shortage / Disaster
6 Cell 6D must be at least 2% of Cell 1D 63,842.00 3,368.00 67,210.00

. Minimum Weather Related:l $67,209.18

Subtotal Direct Client Assistance

7 ! ! ! 2,540,558.00 224,447.00 2,765,005.00
(Line 4 + Line 5 + Line 6) . .
10 GRAND TOTALS 3,192,053.00 168,406.00 3,360,459.00
SECTION II: WORKPLAN AND DELIVERABLES
Last Approved et q et 4 Amended
Type of Assistance Estimated Number Nﬁ?dei Holu eholds H h(llt;s;*Per Estimated
of Households er o s ouseno Expenditures¥¥#
{Summer Home Energy 1,632 3,032 250.00 )
[Winter Home Energy 1,632 3,032 250.00
Summer Crisis 1,748 1,011 475.00
Winter Crisis 1,748 1,011 475.00
Weather Related/Supply Shortage : 475.00 .
TOTAL : ) B2 7 B3R5

* If less than 8.5% of Line 1 is budgeted for Administrative Expenses, the maximum a]lowed for Outteach Expenses may be increased. The total Admxmsttauve Expenses plus the
total Qutreach Expenses may not exceed the sum of the original maximum allowed for these items

Total of Line 2 plus Line 3 may not exceed: $763,952.72

Line 2 + Line 3 = $595,454.00

** Estimated Cost per Household must be based on the aﬁencfs historic average cost.

*** Estimated Expenditues ﬁiven in the Workplan must agree with the corresponding values on Lines 4-7.




MODIFIED ATTACHMENT K
ADMINISTRATIVE AND OUTREACH EXPENSE BUDGET DETAIL (Lines 2-3)

Recipient:  County of Palm Beach Agreement #: 15EA-OF-10-60-01-023
Instructions: On the form below, enter the detail of the figures listed on the Budget Summary. If more space is needed, cqpy this form
cupy this form to another tab and name the new tabs "Budget Derail 1", "Budget Detail 2", ets.
Line . Expenditure Detail
Trem LIHEAP FUNDS
Number (Round all line items to dollars. Do not use cents and decimals in totals. Totals must agree with Attachment J)
2 Administrative Costs
Salaties, Include Fringe
FICA 62%
Medicare 1.45%
Retirement 7.16%
Health & Life 12,050/yr
‘The Balance of Community Action LIHEAP salaries are paid from CSBG Direct Client or CSBG
other program categories. :
Program Coordinator ($2855.46/pp x 26) x.50 1 person @ 50% 37,121.00
Community Outreach Specialist ITIT (KIM) ($2487.53/pp x 26) x.25 1 person @ 25% » 16,169.00
Senior Community Action Specialist (SG) ($2808.76 /pp x 26) x.25 1 person @ 25% 18,257.00
Senior Community Action Specialist (YD) ($2471.38/pp x 26) x.25 1 person @ 25% 16,064.00
Clerical Specialist - ($2697.76/pp x 26) x.50 1 person @ 50% 35,071.00
WC ($1,606) UC (86,353) Prop. & Cas. Ins. $4,397 12,356.00
TOTAL ADMIN. PERSONNEL EXP. 135,038.00
Office Supplies (Paper, pens, files, paperclips, staples, cartridges) 9,447.00
Postage 3,000.00
Advertisement and graphics (radio, billboard, posters, banners, brochures) 2,000.00
Travel (LIHEAP conf. Hotel and per diem) 5,000.00
Communication Air Cards, Cell Phone 1,500.00
Office Equipment 5,000.00
Rent (Belle Glade Office) $875x12 months @50% (other 50% paid from CSBG) 5,250.00
Mileage @.445 cents per mile 3,000.00
Utilities (Belle Glade Office) $411x12 months @50% (other 50% paid from CSBG) 2,466.00
TOTAL ADMIN. NON PERSONNEL 36,663.00
I S SO DN IR XS ; T B : e A0
3 Outreach Expenses
Salaties , Include Fringe
FICA 6.2%
Medicare 1.45%

Retirement 7.16%
Health & Life 12,050/yr
The Balance of Community Action LIHIEAP salaries are paid from CSBG Direct Client or CSBG other program categories




Line Expenditure Detail
Ttem LIHEAP FUNDS
Number (Round all line items to dollars. Do not use cents and decimals in totals. Totals must agree with Attachment J)
3 Outreach Expenses
Community Outreach Specialist ITT (KM) ($2487.53 /pp x 26) x.25 1 person @ 25% 16,169.00
Senior Community Action Specialist (SG) ($2808.76/pp x 26) x.25 1 person @ 25% 18,257.00
Community Outreach Specialist I (GL) ($1827.76/pp x 26) x .50 1 person @ 50% 23,761.00
Community Outreach Specialist I (CH) ($2719.69/pp x 26) x .50 1 person @ 50% 35,356.00
Senior Community Action Specialist (YD) ($2471.38/pp x 26) x.25 1 petson @ 25% 16,064.00
Community Outreach Specialist I (DP) ($2761.23/pp x 26) x .50 1 petson @ 50% 35,896.00
Community Outreach Specialist I (AM) ($1827.76/pp x 26) x .50 1 person @ 50% 23,761.00
Community Outreach Specialist I (JS) ($2904.84/pp x 26) x .50 1 person @ 50% 37,763.00
Community Outreach Specialist I (ED) ($1790.92/pp x 26) x .25 1 person @ 25% 11,641.00
Community Outreach Specialist I (Vacant) ($1790.92/pp x 26) x .25 1 person @ 25% 11,641.00
Community Outreach Specialist II (AB) ($1892.84/pp x 26) x .50 1 person @ 50% 24,607.00
County Temporary Staff (ED) ($1227.15/pp x 26) x .50 1 person @ 50% 15,953.00
County Temporary Staff (SO) ($1227.15/pp x 26) x .50 1 petson @ 50% 15,953.00
County Temporary Staff (CM) ($1227.15/pp x 26) x .50 1 person @ 50% 15,953.00
County Temporary Staff (ZR) ($1227.15/pp x 26) x .50 1 petson @ 50% 15,953.00
County Temporary Staff (Vacant) ($1227.15/pp x 26) x .50 1 person @ 50% © 115,953.00
Non Permanent Temporary Staff (6714 Hrs. @ $12.00 per hr) | 80,572.00
PERSONNEL EXPENSES ) 415,253.00
Leased Vehicle and Maintenance $708.33 x 12 (home visits for LIHEAP) l 8,500.00
NON PERSONNEL EXPENSES 8,500.00
Direct Client Assistance
Home Energy Assistance 1,515,990.00
Crisis Assistance 1,181,805.00
Weather Related Crisis (WRC) 67,210.00




FY 2015 LIHEAP AGREEMENT

MODIFIED ATTACHMENT L
MULTI-COUNTY FUND DISTRIBUTION

Recipient: County of Palm Beach

Agreement #: 15EA-OF-10-60-01-023

Number of Counties to be Served with this agreement:

If the Recipient will serve more than one county with this agreement, complete the form below. Describe how you will equitably allocate LTHEAP

resources to each of the counties you serve. This plan must be in part based on the 150% pove opulation of each county.
y P: p poverty pop ty.

Instructions: Enter appropriate data only in the cells below that are highlighted in yellow. Percentages will automatically populate when the total direct
client assistance amount and all three columns for each county are filled in.

Poverty Population Data Souce: Provide the U. S. Census data source for the 150% of poverty population used including the year of the data. If any
other data ot factors are used in allocating the funds, describe and give the source.

Data Source and

Description:
TOTAL DIRECT % OF AGENCY'S
COUNTY'S % CLIENT DIRECT CLIENT
COUNTY 150% POVERTY OF POVERTY ASSISTANCE#* ASSISTANCE
POPULATION# | POPULATION IN $2,765,005.00 DOLLARS
SERVICE AREA COUNTY ALLOCATED TO
ALLOCATION THIS COUNTY
#VALUE! #VALUE!
#VALUE!
#VALUE!
#VALUE!
#VALUE!
#VALUE!
#VALUE!
#VALUE!
#VALUE!
#VALUE!
Total Budgeted Direct
Client Assistance® 0 0% #VALUE! #VALUE!

* Allocation must be equal to Attachment J, Line 7.







CW-F-003/Page 1 o 16




b







-

for: changes in the grant ¥iill. be

CVREG03/Page 4 of 1D




S

¢e codeiidentifietas a4 single grant; o

ple grant; ot

thescoperafaudit
CW-1-008/Page s ol 10




CW-F003/Page.6 0810







DL e dogompanyin,




CW-B-0¢

age §of 19



5 all o part of thie widit

CW-F03/Page 10 of 18




lemaicspie-

rintage Progray Setip Table - - .

Siedipients for TS gt




AAAAA




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Page 1 of 1
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BUDGET AMENDMENT BGEX - 145 -10291500000000000284

BGRYV - 145 -10291500000000000074
FUND (1009) - LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

EXPENDED/
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING
ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET 11/17/2015 BALANCE
REVENUE
145 1462 3168 Fed Grant Indirect - Human Services 3192083 3192053 168406 3360459
Total Revenue 3,206,862 3,206,862 168,406 0 3,375,268
EXPENDITURE
145 1462 1301 Salary & WagesNon-Frs Employees 1 1 75,000 0 75,001 2,438 72,563
145 1462 3404 Temp Serv/Contracted Salaries 175,000 175,000 0 75,000 100,000 3,312 96,688
145 1462 8301 Contributions for Individuals 2,571,119 2,571,119 168,406 0 2,739,525 380,634 2,358,891
Total Expenditures 3,206,862 3,206,862 243,406 0 3,450,268
’ ~ Signatures = ~Date By Board of County Commissioners
At Meeting of December 15, 2015
COMMUNITY SERVICES

Ve
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Channell Wilkins g’*\p{Uj‘: /W ” I 1 [f )
Ij :

L] 7

Administration/Budget Department Approval Deputy Clerk to the

OFMB Department - Posted Board of County Commissioners




